
 

Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

Vice Chair:   Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor 
Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 

Co-opted Members:  
Shiblu Miah ((Muslim community representative)), Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England 
Representative), Joanna Hannan (Representative of Diocese of Westminster), Nafisa 
Ahmed (Parent Governor) and Ashraf Zaman (Parent Governor) 

Substitutes:   

[The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services, 

justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below.  

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
 

The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee has been established to 
scrutinise the provision, planning and management of children and young people’s 
services – including children’s soci
[...]
lable here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the held on 07 December 2023. 
 

4. ACTIONS LOG 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Children's Health (Pages 37 - 74) 
 

5 .2 School Curriculum (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

5 .3 Education PFI Contracts (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

 



 
 

 

Next Meeting of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult
[...]
ent or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.33 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Bellal Uddin 

 

 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

 
Councillor Maium Talukdar 

 
(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Co-optee’s Present in Person: 

Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England Representative) 
 
Joanna Hannan 

 
(Diocese of Westminster Representative) 

 
Co-optee’s in Attendance Virtually: 
 
Ashraf Zaman   (Parent Governor) 
 
Nasifa Ahmed   (Parent Governor) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Pauline Maddison (Acting Director of Education) 
 
Filuck Miah 

 
(Strategy and Policy Officer, Strategy, Improvement 
and Transformation Service) 

 
Justina Bridgeman 

 
Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Lisa Fraser (Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
 
Jenny Pittam 

 
(Interim Head Contract Services) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmodul Kabir. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 12 October 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
Chairs Update 

 
- Abena Adeji has resigned as Parent Governor in October. Governor 

Services is currently arranging a replacement and the deadline is 

18 December. The Chair thanked Abena for her contribution to the 

sub-committee. 

 
- The Chair  raised concerns regarding the failure to receive agenda 

papers on time. Officers were requested to comply with the report 

deadline schedules and ensure all presentations and reports are 

submitted prior to publishing going forward. 

 

4. ACTION LOG UPDATE  
 
None 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Free School Meals for all Children  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, introduced Lisa Fraser, Acting 
Corporate
[...]
, issuing 
surveys to establish the type of meal deals provided and costings, 
to ensure they are balanced and nutritious. A written brief will be 
circulated including the type of options available and costs per meal 
to sub-committee members for review. 

 
RESOLVED that; 

 
1. A written brief on free school meal deals, including the type of 

options available and costs per meal to be brought to sub-
committee members for review.  
 

2. That the presentation be noted. 
 

5.2 Sixth Form Performance  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, introduced Lisa Fraser, Acting 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services, and Dr Tina Soda, Interim Head of 
Special Educational Needs, who gave an overview of the changes and 
progress made since the previous deep dive into sixth form borough 
provision, including university access. 
 
Ms Fraser informed the sub-committee that the provisional key stage 4 
outcome details are general in nature, as data regarding the neighbouring 
borough performance varied during the pandemic. National outcome levels 
have fallen since 2022, although Applied General levels have risen 9 points, 
which is higher than the national average. A Level and academic study 

Page 11



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

outcomes are lower now in 2023 than last year. It was noted that four of the 
schools in the top 5% nationally for progressing children to key stage 5 are in 
Tower Hamlets. 
 
Further work is required to access apprenticeship programmes specifically for 
young people who decide  not to enter the workforce, continue further 
education or enrol in internship programmes. Current data on the lack of 6th 
form BTEC course is being sourced, although evidence suggests that many 
young people are choosing vocational courses. The closure of businesses 
due to the pandemic may be a possible reason for the decrease. A review of 
the current 6th Form offer is in progress, as work in the SEN and Careers 
young work path services for post 16 year olds, not in education, employment, 
or training (NEET) is ongoing. Members were also updated on support from 
the London East Alternative Provision (LEAP) to reduce the high NEET 
figures. 
 
Dr Tina Soda then noted the number of young people with live health and 
care plans (HCP) is currently 4,400 compared to 3,462 the previous year. 
Forty percent of 16-25 year olds with HCP’s are still either in education, 
college or training providers, due to the various colleges available with 
vocational programmes. The Sensory Impairment Hub in Spitalfields allows 
more young people to stay within the borough.  

 
Details on current workstreams from the social mobilities team to increase 
uptake levels were mentioned. Members were also informed of an 
apprenticeship scheme for young people with SEN, which opened in February 
this year, with a second planned for 2024. A SEN sufficiency report will outline 
plans to fill the post 19 gaps, and an audit is underway for the Preparing for 
Adulthood pathway 
 
Engagement with local businesses to expand the scheme is ongoing, and 
promotional campaigns and open evenings for five LBTH broad sector 
internships are in progress, to encourage Special Educational Needs 
Coordinators (SENCO’s), carers, advisors and youth workers to participate.   
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Lisa Fraser and Dr Tina Soda; 
 

 Confirmed that further details on young people with EHCP no longer 

studying BTEC Courses will be circulated to the sub-committee for 

review 

 

 Confirmed that details on the numbers of young people who are NEET 
including those on remand will be circulated to the sub-committee for 
review.  

 

 Clarified that investment has been made to increase standards in 
pedagogy and practice in key stages two and four. A specialised 
subject  knowledge is required for A Level teaching. 
 

Page 12



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 Explained that a review will be taking place to further understand and 
support students who are unable to take out loans due to religious 
beliefs. Benefits are impacted when students with EHCP opt for 
apprenticeship schemes, as they receive wages. A ‘Better Off’ 
assessment is undertaken to establish if they are eligible for other 
benefits whilst employed. 
 

 Confirmed that enhancing key stage 5 outcomes will include Tower 
Hamlets Education Partnership (THEP) working with specialist 
linguistics and language networks to ensure progress across the 
borough. 
 

 Noted that discussions with all young people on the Post 16 needs list 
have taken place to establish their aspirations as they transition into 
adulthood. A written brief will be circulated to members for review 
including the number of families. 

 
RESOLVED that; 

 
1. Further details on young people with EHCP no longer studying 

BTEC Courses to be brought back to the sub-committee for 
review. 
 

2. Details on the numbers of young people who are NEET 
including those on remand to be brought back to the sub-
committee for review. 

 
3. A written brief on details and numbers on the Post 16 needs list 

to be brought back to the sub-committee for review. 
 

4. That the presentation be noted. 
 

5.3 SEND and Education and Healthcare Plans  
 
Pauline Maddison, Interim Director of Education,  Dr Tina Soda,  Acting Head 

of Special Educational Needs and Michael McKeaveney, SEN Team 

Manager, provided an update on SEND provision and transport, as well as 

details on the Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) forecasting and 

demand management.  

Pauline Maddison began the presentation with details of the school census 

data from 2022 and 2023, which showed 5.9% of pupils require EHCPs. The 

national average is 4.3%. The majority of students are either in mainstream or 

specialist s
[...]
 of a revised 

SEND strategy, strengthening the WSOA to test the impact of the progress, 

improve information sharing with partners to ensure a common understanding 

of priorities and to continue to improve the quality and timelines of EHCPs. 

Sub-Committee members were informed that currently there are 4,406 open 
EHCPs in the borough, with approximately 50-90 monthly requests received. 
The Delivering Better Value Project (DBVP) expects this figure to rise to 
around 6,750 by 2028, increasing the pressure on services.  

 
Improvement measures include a targeted approach with earlier intervention, 
and a grant to be issued shortly from the DBVP,  to be used to develop a 
SEND triage system for universal support. More robust signposting of 
services will also be included and the LGA recommendations will be actioned. 

 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Dr Tina Soda and Michael 
McKeaveney; 

 

 Explained that pupils receiving EHCPs will be placed in the most 

suitable setting via the sense efficiency workstream, which should 

conclude by January 2024. Some students may be placed in 

mainstream schools although consideration will be given to expand 

specialist provision and placements. 

 

Page 14



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 Clarified that the borough receives element two funding for SEN 

support which is the second best funded in the country. Work with 

BARTS is ongoing for speech and language therapy provision to 

combat the shortage and further details will be brought back to the sub-

committee for review. 

 

 Conceded that further work on measuring satisfaction for children and 

young people is required, to understand the impact as they transition 

through education. More engagement with young people to evaluate 

their EHCPs will take place. 

 

 Confirmed that the ‘Let’s Talk SEND’ events enable children and 

families to raise concerns and receive advice. Surveys are also given 

to measure their understanding of care plans and thoughts on the 

process at the annual review stage. 

 
RESOLVED that; 

 
1. Details on speech and language therapy provision in conjunction 

with BARTS will be brought to the sub-committee for review. 

 

2. That the presentation be noted 

 
. 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.29 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Action Log  

Name of Committee: Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Municipal Year: 2023-24  

 

Reference Action Assigned to Scrutiny Lead Due Date Response 

Insert date  Insert agenda item title and the action 
requested by the committee 

Insert name of 
director 

Insert scrutiny 
lead 

Insert 
Date 

Response provided by the service/ 
witness 

11.07.23 
Provide further data and information on Care 
Experience  

James Thomas  
  
Corporate 
Director for 
Children & 
Culture  

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  
CESSC Chair  

08.08.23 Email sent on 09.08.23 with links 
providing further information included 
in Appendix 1.  

12.10.23 
 

Clarify the timescales for the completion of the 
research report on free schools’ meals carried 
out by Queen Mary University 

Anna Murphy 
 
Senior Strategy & 
Policy Officer  

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  

CESSC Chair  

10.11.23 
 Further information included in 
Appendix 2.  

Provide school attendance data for Tower 
Hamlets   

Layla Richards  
 

Head of Strategy 
and 
Commissioning 

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  

CESSC Chair  

10.11.23 
Further information included in 
Appendix 3. 

Research and provide any available data on the 
link between overcrowding, mental health and 
attendance.  

Layla Richards  
 
Head of Strategy 
and 
Commissioning  

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  
CESSC Chair  

10.11.23 Further information included in 
Ap
[...]
 majority of school lack the knowledge and financial 
capacity to proceed with future services which replicate the existing 
level of service provided. This would result in an increase in risk to all 
areas such as Health & Safety Management, Building Maintenance 
and Compliance Management.

• Mitigation – The Council are committed to supporting schools during 
this transition period and have developed options for an affordable 
managed service for consideration. The Council are aware of the 
need to provide ongoing training and support to future Responsible 
Persons and SLTs. We will establish a series of workshops which will 
be available to schools leading up to and post expiry. 

P
age 99



Value For Money (VFM)

Recent increases to the Annual School Charge has raised 
questions relating to the Value For Money (VFM) of the PFI 

contract. We have undertaken a VFM review using three of the 
Tower Hamlets PFI Schools.

P
age 100



Value For Money (VFM)

P
age 101



Value For Money (VFM)

* Reoccurring performance failures levy financial deductions via the recovery mechanism set out in the contract documents. 
Examples of these deductions are not included in this data.

P
age 102


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ACTIONS LOG
	5.1 Children's Health
	Children's Health

	5.2 School Curriculum
	RSHE

	5.3 Education PFI Contracts
	Tower Hamlets PFI




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury               -(Chair) 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 

 
Councillor Bellal Uddin 

 

 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar            
 
 

 
 
 

 (-(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for   Education, 
Y Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy  

Mayor)) 
 

Co-optee In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Ashraf Zaman             -(Parent Governor) 

 
Co-optee’s Present in Person: 

Shiblu Miah 
 
Dr Phillip Rice 

            -(Muslim community representative) 
 
            -(Church of England Representative) 

 -( 
Officers Present in Person: 

Lisa Fraser -(Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
 
Dr Somen Banerjee 
 
Phoebe Kalungi    
 
 
Georgia Ramirez                           

 
-(Director of Public Health) 
 
-(Public Health Programme Lead for Children & 
Adolescents) 
 
-(Public Health Programme Lead) 

 
Terry Bryan 
 

 
-(Service Head (Pupil Access and School  
Sufficiency)) 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Ben Jeffrey 
 
Anna Murphy  

-(PFI Monitoring Officer) 
 
-(Strategy and Policy Officer) 

  
Justina Bridgeman 
 
Officers Present Virtually: 
 
Kate Smith 
 
Grace Walker  

-(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 
 
 
 
-(Head of Healthy Lives) 
 
-((Interim) Head of Strategy, Commissioning and 
Youth) 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 7 December 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. ACTIONS LOG  
 
The actions were noted. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Children's Health  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the first item. Dr Somen 
Banerjee, Director of Public Health, and officers, requested sub-committee 
members to consider how to incorporate a holistic approach to health into the 
work of the council, including preventative healthy lifestyles. 
 
Dr Somen Banerjee began by emphasising the importance of early years and 
child health, as the borough has one of the highest levels of child poverty in 
England. There are also higher levels of unhealthy weight and tooth decay in 
children and due to the pandemic, an increase in speech and language needs 
and higher mental health concerns. Details were also given on the current 
work to reduce and prevent the rise of youth vaping in the borough and the 
concerns around energy drinks, sugar and caffeine. 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Pheobe Kalungi, Public Health Programme Lead for Children and 
Adolescents, then outlined the targeted high impact areas within child health 
and development, specifically the health and wellbeing of children aged 
between 0 and 19 years. This also focuses on improving parental mental 
health and healthy weight for both parents prior to raising children. This 
includes more awareness of alcohol consumption and smoking, to reduce the 
risk of harm to the child and further promoting a reduction in inequalities for 
mothers from black and ethnic groups. 
 
Other considerations include more support with breastfeeding to begin the 
process of supplying nutritious and healthy food. Promoting stronger 
connections with external family members in raising children to live a healthy 
lifestyle and become confident in speech, language and wellbeing. Ms Kalungi 
then noted the various promotional health services now available in the 
borough. 
 
Georgia Ramirez, Public Health Programme Lead, followed with a brief 
overview on how investments in health and wellbeing are implemented. This 
includes the maternity services at the Royal London Hospital in conjunction 
with the UNICEF Baby Friendly initiative specialists. Around £3.5 million has 
been invested in public health grants for health and wellbeing activities and 
children and family centres. Sub-committee members were also informed of 
the accreditation given to the maternity services. 
 
Kate Smith, Head of Healthy Lives, then discussed the Healthy Lives initiative 
which works in partnership with Public Health, schools and other partners 
supporting schools to promote healthy environments. Details were given on 
the Healthy Schools Awards, where LBTH  has received more awards than 
any other London borough from the Mayor of London, and the ‘Daily Mile’, 
where children are encouraged to maintain physical activity by leaving their 
desks for 15 minutes to walk or run.  Further work with Contract Services is 
ongoing to ensure sugar intake is reduced in school deserts and that healthy 
food is provided for all children. 
 
Grace Walker, Interim Head of Strategy, Commissioning and Youth, noted the 
current work to promote THRIVE, a person centred needs led approach to 
good mental health for all residents. Details on the strategic needs health 
assessment, compiled by partners outlines the boroughs health needs to 
enable effective assistance. The objectives of the mental health programme 
will enable early prevention to reduce the need for specialist mental health 
intervention at a later stage. Support for young residents is available from a 
range of services in schools, voluntary organisations, partners and online 
throughout the borough. 
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Somen Banerjee and Officers: 
 

 Confirmed that a combined effort to combat the supply of vapes to 
children is ongoing with the ‘Combined Drugs Partnership’, with 
Trading Standards, borough schools and Community Safety to warn of 
the dangers. This includes the illegal supply of vapes laced with drugs 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

such as ‘Spice’ and new legislation will prohibit retailers selling and 
marketing vapes, as they are not recommended for children. 

 

 Noted that a stakeholder workshop took place in November 2023 
regarding education, prevention and enforcement to discourage shops 
to sell sweet tasting vapes, which can entice children. Further 
workshops will be considered. 

 

 Explained that further work with parents and childminders is ongoing to 
understand the low uptake of free childcare and early education, as 
places are available.  

 

 Clarified that the East Safe service supports young people with 
substance abuse issues and visit schools to promote awareness. The 
All East service supports older people.  

 

 Noted that concerns around portion sizes for the free school meals 
initiative have been relayed to the catering services within the borough 
for consideration, as uptake has increased by around 85-95% in some 
schools. It was noted that energy drinks are prohibited in schools, 
although further work on promotional safety campaigns on social media 
with young residents are being considered. A written brief on the 
uptake figures will be submitted for the sub-committee for review by the 
next meeting. 

   

 Confirmed that a written brief on evaluations conducted on the positive 
impact of Safe East, Healthy Lives and THEWS has made will be sent 
to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Explained that collaboration with schools and Kooth, an online 
counselling service is ongoing within departments to support young 
people with mental health concerns as well as mindfulness and stress 
reduction projects and more promotion of family style dining within 
schools.   

 

 Thanked sub-committee members for their feedback and ongoing 
support in visiting schools. 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. A written multi-agency brief on tackling the  issue of ‘spice’ in vapes 
within Tower Hamlets be brought back to the sub-committee. 

 
2. An updated evaluation report on child health be brought to a later  sub-

committee meeting. 
 

3. A written brief on uptake figures for Free School Meals to be submitted 
to the sub-committee for review by 09 May 2024 meeting. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

4. A written brief on evaluations undertaken on the positive impact Safe 
East, Healthy Lives and THEWS initiatives have made to the borough 
will be brought to the sub-committee. 

 
5. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

5.2 School Curriculum  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the second item, which 
considered the teaching of RSE and PHSE within the school curriculum. Kate 
Smith, Head of Healthy Lives, informed members that the Department for 
Education (DfE) is due to publish the new national guidance with regard to 
relationship, sex education and health education.  It is anticipated that this will 
include recommendations regarding which topics should be taught at specific 
year groups. 
 
Ms Smith outlined the current guidance on what should be taught by primary 
and secondary school end. It was noted that sexual health is not statutory in 
the primary school curriculum. Sub-committee members were informed of the 
importance of the DfE's recommendations in teaching RSHE in schools, as 
well as OFSTED's Review of sexual abuse in schools and colleges in 2021, 
indicating the alarming figures and the need for more reports of inappropriate 
contact.  
 
The council is committed to combating homophobic behaviour and increasing 
equalities, and guidance on teaching different types of families should be 
taken into consideration. In the interests of safeguarding children, the borough 
currently recommends the basic naming of body parts is also taught at a Key 
Stage 1, as schools sought advice on this from the council. Medical leaders in 
the borough also wrote a letter in support of different types of families being 
taught about within schools and the teaching of the names of sexual body 
parts. 
 
The borough currently recommends that puberty lessons begin at Year 4,, as 
it is important for children to understand themselves and aby changes in their 
body. Schools are not obliged to follow borough guidance. It is important that 
parents are consulted on decisions regarding the RSHE taught to their 
children.  
 
Further to questions from the sub-committee, Lisa Fraser, Director of 
Education and Kate Smith; 
 

 Clarified that the councils initial RSHE guidance was compiled 
following a time of safeguarding concerns. Once the updated DfE 
guidance has been published, Tower Hamlets will be adopting those 
recommendations. Further details on how parents’ complaints in 
specific faith schools were resolved and how the council engaged with 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

parents and community groups will be discussed outside of this 
meeting. 

 

 Confirmed that schools are advised to share RSE resources with 
parents and the community in order to fully comprehend what borough 
children will be taught. Parents are advised to discuss any concerns 
they may have with the school. 

 

 Explained that following the OFSTED Review, more emphasis has 
been placed on teaching children the importance of appropriate 
methods of behaviour towards each other and to report any issues 
faced to school staff. The councils safeguarding team is also on hand 
to support all schools within the borough. 

 

 Noted that the council expects the new DfE guidance to state the 
appropriate age in which the teaching of certain RSE subjects should 
occur. Parents are encouraged to discuss any concerns they may have 
with schools and support is also available from the council for both 
parents and schools. 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. A written brief on advice given to schools about working with parents 
and concerns that are raised. 

 
2. That the presentation be noted. 

 
5.3 Education PFI Contracts  

 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the last item, which 
discussed the commissioning of contracts in education and contract 
management of outsourced services.  
 
Terry Bryan, Service Head, Pupil Access and School Sufficiency, and Ben 
Jeffery, PFI Monitoring Officer, provided an overview of the varying PFI 
contracts for 25 borough schools, due to expire in 2027 and how management 
will continue beyond that. Mr Bryan outlined the methods and contract terms 
in which public sector bodies use private finance to fund building and 
refurbishment projects. 
 
Sub-committee members were informed that contracts primarily have three 
main elements; the output specification, methods of payment and any 
variations to the contract specific to a particular school,   enabling long term 
guarantee of service maintenance by the private contractor, rather than the 
council. Additional school expenses were also included, such as necessary 
work not initially covered in the contract, inflation impacted by the schools 
capital interest and contract management costs. 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

Ben Jeffery then outlined the current arrangements of the PFI contracts and 
how the council will prepare for the expiration of those contracts in 2027. 
Although some schools are happy with the PFI providers, others have been 
concerned about the duration of the repairs, performance issues, under 
delivery of major capital projects, regular staff changes and rising annual 
charges. Monthly performance meetings with the provider are conducted to 
identify poor service delivery, and financial penalties are issued to providers 
and redirected as credit to the schools where violations have occurred. 
 
Regular consultation with schools, annual satisfaction surveys and quarterly 
and annual health and safety audits are conducted to ensure compliance. The 
customer satisfaction survey results from 2023 showed an increase in 
satisfaction compared to 2022. 
 
Preparation for the expiration of contracts began in 2021 in consultation with 
the Infrastructure and Projects Authority (IPA), DfE and schools. Health 
checks have and will continue to take place, as will a gap analysis and 
sourcing additional funding. A working group has been established to ensure 
an effective termination to the contracts. Questionnaires has been sent to 
schools to establish if they would consider in-house provision going forward, 
and a working group to include schools will commence later in February to 
discuss the level of provision required.  
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Terry Bryan and Ben Jeffrey; 
 

 Acknowledged that schools unitary charges were largely impacted by 
rising inflation and compounded by a real term reduction in school 
budgets. The Council is supporting schools with rising costs by 
providing a contribution through its PFI reserves. 

 

 Noted that cross department collaboration is necessary to ensure 
resources are available to the children's services. 

 

 Clarified that the council was not aware of any instances where schools 
have  had to cut their PFI services due to budgetary constraints.  

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. A breakdown on the PFI charges for all borough schools to be 
presented to the sub-committee for review. 

 
2. A brief overview of the PFI value for money contract terms and council 

limitations to be presented to the sub-committee for review. 
 

3. That the presentation be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
None 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.27 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 


